# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS AGENT		11/01/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STONEY POINT PRODUCTS INC.	
Street Address:	9200 CODY ST.	
City:	OVERLAND PARK	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66214	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2924889	CONVERTAPOD	
Registration Number:	2691585	POLECAT	
Registration Number:	1772320	STEADY-STIX	
Registration Number:	2350215	STONEY POINT	
Registration Number:	2644942	STONEY POINT	
Registration Number:	2637925	STONEY POINT	
Registration Number:	2350214	STONEY POINT	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

TRADEMARK REEL: 005150 FRAME: 0264 OP \$190.00 2924889

900271349

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRS1-39024			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa			
Signature:	/pja/			
Date:	11/08/2013			
Total Attachments: 4 source=39024#page1.tif source=39024#page2.tif source=39024#page3.tif source=39024#page4.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005150 FRAME: 0265

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release") is made as of November 1, 2013, by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, "Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and Stoney Point Products Inc., a Minnesota corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 24, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted a Lien and security interest to Agent in, among other things, the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 28, 2007 at Reel 3609, Frame 0938; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in all of Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I annexed hereto.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

100077213\_1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By: \_\_\_

Name: Phillip Cro

Title:

**Duly Authorized Signatory** 

Trademark Release and Reassignment

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005150 FRAME: 0267

# SCHEDULE I

Trademark	Status	App. No./Reg. No.	App. Date/ Reg. Date
CONVERTAPOD	Registered	2.624.889	2/8/2005
POLECAT	Registered	2,691,585	2/25/2003
STEADY-STIX	Registered	1.772.320	5/18/1993
STONEY POINT	Registered	2,350,215	5/16/2000
STONEY POINT	Registered	2.644.942	11/5/2002
STONEY POINT (AND DESIGN)	Registered	2,637,925	10/22/2002
STONEY POINT (AND DESIGN)	Registered	2,350,214	5/16/2000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005150 FRAME: 0268

**RECORDED: 11/08/2013**